
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 19th April, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Andrew Smith (Chairman) 
Louise Hyams 
Barbara Grahame 
Robert Rigby 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership.  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings.  
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision  
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   27 SOHO SQUARE, LONDON, W1D 3QR (Pages 3 - 32) 

 2.   REGENCY HOUSE, 1-4 WARWICK STREET, LONDON, 
W1B 5LT 

(Pages 33 - 56) 

 3.   PENTHOUSE 41, 35 BUCKINGHAM GATE, LONDON, 
SW1E 6PA 

(Pages 57 - 70) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
11 April 2016 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 19 APRIL 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

ITEM 
No. 

References / 
Ward SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL APPLICANT 

 

1 RN 
15/08151/FULL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
West End 
 
 

27 Soho Square 
London 
W1D 3QR 
 

Demolition of existing facades and existing 
fourth, fifth and sixth floor levels, erection of new 
facades on Greek Street, Soho Square and 
Bateman Buildings  and replacement of fourth, 
fifth, sixth floors, and new seventh floor level, in 
connection with the use of part basement, part 
ground and first to seventh floor levels as 21 
residential units. Triple alternative use of part 
basement and part ground floor level  as retail 
(Class A1) and/or financial and professional 
service (Class A2) and/or restaurant/cafe (Class 
A3) with associated shopfront alterations to all 
facades at ground floor level. Creation of 
terraces at fifth and sixth floor level, Juliette 
balconies to all facades and a plant area at roof 
level. 

 
 

 Recommendation 
 Grant conditional permission 

2 RN 
15/03456/FULL 
 
 
 
West End 

Regency House 
1-4 Warwick Street 
London 
W1B 5LT 
 

Alterations including demolition of existing roof 
plant and lift overrun, erection of a mansard roof 
extension and use of part basement, part 
ground, first to fifth and new sixth floors as nine 
residential units (Class C3) with terraces on 
fourth, fifth and sixth floor levels; replacement 
windows on first to fifth floors; erection of a roof 
level plant enclosure, installation of photovoltaic 
panels and green roof. 

 
 

 Recommendation 
 1. Grant conditional permission subject to a S106 legal agreement to secure: 

i) a contribution of £650,000 towards the City Council's affordable housing fund (index linked and payable upon 
commencement of development); 
ii) lifetime car club membership for each of the residential units (25 years); 
iii) monitoring costs. 
 
2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the application being reported to the 
Committee then: 
 
a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission can be issued with additional conditions attached 
to secure the benefits listed above. If this is possible and appropriate, the Director of Planning is authorised to 
determine and issue such a decision under Delegated Powers ; however, if not 
 
b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission should be refused on the grounds that it has not 
proved possible to complete a S106 legal agreement within an appropriate timescale and that the proposals are 
unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have been secured; if so, the Director of Planning is 
authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 
 

3 15/12060/FULL 
St James's 

Penthouse 41 
35 Buckingham Gate 
London 
SW1E 6PA 
 

External alterations to the form, glazing and 
cladding of the penthouse flat at fifth floor level 
with the formation of balcony to Wilfred Street 
frontage. 

 
 
 
 

 Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 

  
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

19 April 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 27 Soho Square, London, W1D 3QR,   
Proposal Demolition of existing facades and existing fourth, fifth and sixth floor 

levels, erection of new facades on Greek Street, Soho Square and 
Bateman Buildings and replacement of fourth, fifth, sixth floors, and new 
seventh floor level, in connection with the use of part basement, part 
ground and first to seventh floor levels as 21 residential units. Triple 
alternative use of part basement and part ground floor level as retail 
(Class A1) and/or financial and professional service (Class A2) and/or 
restaurant/cafe (Class A3) with associated shopfront alterations to all 
facades at ground floor level. Creation of terraces at fifth and sixth floor 
level, Juliette balconies to all facades and a plant area at roof level. 

Agent Turley 

On behalf of Hermes Real Estate Investment Management Ltd 

Registered Number 15/08151/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
2 September 
2015 Date Application 

Received 
18 August 2015           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Soho 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application site is located on the south side of Soho Square and also has frontages on Greek 
Street and Bateman Buildings. Part of the basement and ground floor are in use as a bank (Class A2), 
which is accessed from Greek Street. The remaining part of the basement, the ground floor and the 
upper six floors are in use as offices, which are accessed from Soho Square.  
 
Permission is sought for the demolition of the fourth, fifth and sixth floor level and the existing facades, 
remodelled elevations are proposed and the upper floors will be rebuilt and will include a new seventh 
floor level. It is proposed to use the basement and ground floor for either retail (Class A1), restaurant 
(Class A3) or professional and financial purposes (Class A2). The lower floors will be divided into two 
separate units with access from Greek Street and Bateman Buildings. The upper floors are proposed 
to be used as 21 residential units, with access from Soho Square.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 
The scheme includes an uplif
[...]
s, dated 28 September 2015 
3. Response from Historic England, dated 6 October 2015 
4. Response from the Soho Society, dated 6 October 2015 and 8 March 2016 
5. Response from Environmental Health, dated 17 September 2015 
6. Letters from occupier of The House Of St Barnabas, 1 Greek Street, dated 24 September 

2015 
7. Letter from on behalf of the Soho Square Garden Committee and the Building Committee 

of the House of St Barnabas , dated 28 September 2015 
8. Letter from occupier of Saint Patrick's Catholic Church, 21A Soho Square, dated 28 

September 2015 
9. Email on behalf of Soho Create, dated 5 March 2016 

 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT JO PALMER BY EMAIL AT 
jpalme@westminster.gov.uk 
 

Page 17



 Item No. 

 1 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Existing and Proposed Soho Square elevation 
  

Page 18



 Item No. 

 1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Existing and Proposed Greek Street elevation 
 

 

Page 19



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 Proposed Ground Floor Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Proposed First-Third Floor Plans  
 

Page 20



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 Proposed Fourth Floor Plan  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Proposed Fifth Floor Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 21



 Item No. 

 1 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 27 Soho Square, London, W1D 3QR,  
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing facades and existing fourth, fifth and sixth floor levels, erection 

of new facades on Greek Street, Soho Square and Bateman Buildings  and 
replacement of fourth, fifth, sixth floors, and new seventh floor level, in connection 
with the use of part basement, part ground and first to seventh floor levels as 23 
residential units. Triple alternative use of part basement and part ground floor 
[...]
lopment Plan that we adopted in January 2007, 
to ensure that the development is designed to prevent structural transmission of noise or 
vibration.  

  
 
8 

 
The design and structure of the development shall be of such a standard that it will protect 
residents within it from existing external noise so that they are not exposed to levels indoors of 
more than 35 dB LAeq 16 hrs daytime and of more than 30 dB LAeq 8 hrs in bedrooms at night.  

Page 24



 Item No. 

 1 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
As set out in ENV6 (4) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007, and the 
related Policy Application at sections 9.84 to 9.87, in order to ensure that design, structure and 
acoustic insulation of the development will provide sufficient protection for residents of the 
development from the intrusion of external noise.  

  
 
9 

 
The design and structure of the development shall be of such a standard that it will protect 
residents within the same building or in adjoining buildings from noise and vibration from the 
development, so that they are not exposed to noise levels indoors of more than 35 dB LAeq 16 
hrs daytime and of more than 30 dB LAeq 8 hrs in bedrooms at night.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
As set out in ENV6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007, and the 
related Policy Application at section 9.76, in order to ensure that design, structure and acoustic 
insulation of the development will provide sufficient protection for residents of the same or 
adjoining buildings from noise and vibration from elsewhere in the development.  

  
 
10 

 
You must provide each cycle parking space shown on the approved drawings prior to occupation. 
Thereafter the cycle spaces must be retained and the space used for no other purpose without 
the prior written consent of the local planning authority.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development as set out in TRANS 10 of our 
Unitary Development Plan 
[...]
perators, community groups, local authorities and transport authorities to 
assist in setting up and developing car clubs. www.carplus.org.uk 
 

   
7 

 
Under condition 24 we are likely to accept a legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and 
County Planning Act to secure £1.4 million as confirmed in writing by Susie Stephen of Turley 

Page 31



 Item No. 

 1 
 

dated 31 March 2016. Please look at the template wordings for planning obligations (listed under 
'Supplementary planning guidance') on our website at www.westminster.gov.uk. Once the 
wording of the agreement has been finalised with our Legal and Administrative Services, you 
should write to us for approval of this way forward under this planning condition.  (I77AA) 
 

   
8 

 
You are advised with regard to the submission of samples for approval that annotated 
high-quality photographs may be acceptable in lieu of physical materials. 
 

   
 
 
 

Page 32



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

19 APRIL 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report Regency House, 1-4 Warwick Street, London, W1B 5LT,   
Proposal Alterations including demolition of existing roof plant and lift overrun, 

erection of a mansard roof extension and use of part basement, part 
ground, first to fifth and new sixth floors as nine residential units (Class 
C3) with terraces on fourth, fifth and sixth floor levels; replacement 
windows on first to fifth floors; erection of a roof level plant enclosure, 
installation of photovoltaic panels and green roof. 

Agent Mr Sid Hadjioannou 

On behalf of HSBC Bank PLC as Trustees of Hermes Property Unit Trust 

Registered Number 15/03456/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
21 April 2015 

Date Application 
Received 

21 April 2015           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Soho 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
1. Grant conditional permission subject to a S106 legal agreement to secure: 
 

i) a contribution of £650,000 towards the City Council's affordable housing fund (index linked 
and payable upon commencement of development); 

ii) lifetime car club membership for each of the residential units (25 years) 
iii) monitoring costs 

 
2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the application being 
reported to the Committee then: 
 
a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission can be issued with additional conditions 
attached to secure the benefits listed above. If this is possible and appropriate, the Director of Planning 
is authorised to determine and issue such a decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not 
 
b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission should be refused on the grounds that it 
has not proved possible to complete a S106 legal agreement within an appropriate timescale and that 
the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have been secured; if so, the 

Page 33

Agenda Item 2



 Item No. 

 2 
 
Director of Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for 
refusal under Delegated Powers. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
 
No. 1-4 Warwick Street is an unlisted building located within the Soho Conservation Area and the Core 
Central Activities Zone. The building comprises a restaurant and a public house on part basement and 
part ground floors and offices (Class B1) on the remainder of these floors and on the first to fifth floors. 
 
Permission is sought for the erection of a single storey roof extension and for the use of the existing 
offices and additional floor as nine residential units, with terrace areas at fourth, fifth and sixth floor 
levels. Other works include the erection of a new plant enclosure, replacement windows, the 
installation of photovoltaic cells and the creation of a green roof. Permission was granted in April 2015 
for a similar d
[...]
ential flats to mitigate the potential increase in demand for 
on-street parking (25 years). 

 
These requirements are considered to comply with the CIL Regulations.  
 

9. Conclusion 
 

Subject to appropriate conditions and planning obligations, the application is considered 

Page 45



 Item No. 

 2 
 

acceptable in land use, amenity and design terms and the proposals would provide an 
acceptable standard of accommodation for future residents. The application is therefore 
recommended for approval. 

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
1. Application form 
2. Response from the Soho Society, dated 12 May 2015 
3. Memoranda from Environmental Health, dated 28 October 2015 and 26 February 2016 

and email dated 2 March 2016 
4. Memorandum from Highways Planning, dated 30 November 2015 
5. Letter from Comm Comm UK Ltd, 34-35 Berwick Street, dated 4 June 2015 
6. Letters on behalf of The Warwick PH, 1-4 Warwick Street, dated 27 May and 12 October 

2015 and 1 March 2016. 
 

Selected relevant drawings  
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT JO PALMER ON 020 7641 
27236 OR BY EMAIL AT CentralPlanningTeam@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 46



 Item No. 

 2 
 

11. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
  

Page 47



 Item No. 

 2 
 
  

 

Page 48



 Item No. 

 2 
 

  
 
DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 
Address: Regency House, 1-4 Warwick Street, London, W1B 5LT 
  
Proposal: Alterations including demolition of existing roof plant and lift overrun, erection of a 
mansard roof extension and use part basement, part ground, first to fifth and new sixth floors as 
nine residential units (Class C3) with terraces on fourth, fifth and sixth floor levels; replacement 
windows on first to fifth floors; erection of a roof level plant enclosure, installation of photovoltaic 
panels and green roof. 
  
Plan Nos:  Acoustic Reports dated 23 Octob
[...]
perties is protected, 
including the intrusiveness of tonal and impulsive sounds; and as set out in S32 of Westminster's 
City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, by contributing to reducing excessive 
ambient noise levels.  Part (3) is included so that applicants may ask subsequently for a fixed 
maximum noise level to be approved in case ambient noise levels reduce at any time after 
implementation of the planning permission.  

  
 
6 

 
The design and structure of the development shall be of such a standard that it will protect 
residents within it from existing external noise so that they are not exposed to levels indoors of 
more than 35 dB LAeq 16 hrs daytime and of more than 30 dB LAeq 8 hrs in bedrooms at night.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
As set out in ENV6 (4) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007, and the 
related Policy Application at sections 9.84 to 9.87, in order to ensure that design, structure and 
acoustic insulation of the development will provide sufficient protection for residents of the 
development from the intrusion of external noise.  

  
 
7 

 
The design and structure of the development shall be of such a standard that it will protect 
residents within the same building or in adjoining buildings from noise and vibration from the 
development, so that they are not exposed to noise levels indoors of more than 35 dB LAeq 16 
hrs daytime and of more than 30 dB LAeq 8 hrs in bedrooms at night.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
As set out in ENV6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007, and the 
related Policy Application at section 9.76, in order to ensure that design, structure and acoustic 
insulation of the development will provide sufficient protection for residents of the same or 
adjoining buildings from noise and vibration from elsewhere in the development.  

  
 
8 

 
You must implement the acoustic mitigation measures detailed in the addendum acoustic report 
dated 19 February 2016 (Hann Tucker Associates) before the flats are occupied for residential 
use so that future occupants are not exposed to noise levels indoors of more than 35 dB LAeq 16 
hrs daytime and of more than 30 dB LAeq 8 hrs in bedrooms at night. These acoustic mitigation 
measures including the glazing must thereafter be retained in situ.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
As set out in ENV6 (4) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007, and the 
related Policy Application at sections 9.76, 9.84 to 9.87, in order to ensure that design, structure 

Page 51



 Item No. 

 2 
 

and acoustic insulation of the development will provide sufficient protection for residents of the 
development from the intrusion of external and internal noise.  

  
 
9 

 
You must not occupy the approved flats until you have carried out and sent us a 
post-commissioning noise survey and we have approved the details of the survey in writing. The 
post-commissioning noise survey must demonstrate that the internal noise levels within all the 
residential units complies with the noise criteria set out in conditions 7 and 8 of this permission 
when the commercial operation at basement and ground floor levels is operating at its noisiest.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
As set out in ENV6 (4) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007, and the 
related Policy Application at sections 9.76, 9.84 to 9.87, in order to ensure that design, structure 
and acoustic insulation of the development will provide sufficient protection for residents of the 
development from the intrusion of external and internal noise.  

  
 
10 

 
You must install the acoustic screening for the new plant at roof level at the same time as the 
plant is installed. This must be to the specification stipulated in the approved acoustic report and 
installed as shown on the approved drawings.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect neighbouring residents from noise and vibration nuisance, as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 6 and ENV 7 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R13AC)  

  
 
11 

 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings showing the following alteration(s) to the 
scheme the provision of 18 residential cycle spaces. You must not start on these parts of the work 
until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then carry out the work according to the 
approved drawings.  (C26UB)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development as set out in TRANS 10 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  

  
 
12 

 
You must apply to us for approval of details of how waste is going to be stored on the site and how 
materials for recycling will be stored separately. You must not start work on the relevant part of 
the development until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then provide the 
stores for waste and materials for recycling according to these details, clearly mark the stores and 
make them available at all times to everyone using the .  (C14EC)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste as set out in S44 of 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 12 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R14BD)  

  
 
13 

 
You must hang all doors or gates so that they do not open over or across the road or pavement.  
(C24AA) 

Page 52



 Item No. 

 2 
  

  
 
 

Reason: 
In the interests of public safety and to avoid blocking the road as set out in S41 of Westminster's 
City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and TRANS 2 and TRANS 3 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R24AC)  

  
 
14 

 
You must provide the following environmental sustainability features (environmentally friendly 
features) before you start to use any part of the development, as set out in yo
[...]
iability. We will issue a CIL Liability Notice to the 
landowner or the party that has assumed liability with a copy to the planning applicant as soon as 
practicable setting out the estimated CIL charge. 
If you have not already done so you must submit an Assumption of Liability Form to ensure 
that the CIL liability notice is issued to the correct party. This form is available on the planning 
portal at http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil  
Further details on the Mayor of London's Community Infrastructure Levy can be found on our 
website at: http://www.westminster.gov.uk/services/environment/planning/apply/mayoral-cil/.   
You are reminded that payment of the CIL charge is mandatory and there are strong 
enforcement powers and penalties for failure to pay.  
 
 
 

8 Please note that in order to comply with Condition 6 you may need to install secondary glazing in 
addition to the double glazing proposed.  Triple glazing, due to the necessary thickness of the 
window frames and reflective nature of the units, is unlikely to be acceptable in design terms. 
 

   

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

19 April 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
St James's 

Subject of Report Penthouse 41, 35 Buckingham Gate, London, SW1E 6PA,   
Proposal External alterations to the form, glazing and cladding of the penthouse 

flat at fifth floor level with the formation of balcony to Wilfred Street 
frontage. 

Agent Mr Rob Hughes 

On behalf of Mr Richard Fry 

Registered Number 15/12060/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
12 February 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

23 December 2015           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Birdcage Walk 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
35 Buckingham Gate is a post war buildin
[...]
et frontage. 
  
Plan Nos:  Site location plan; No; 000; No 001; No 002; No 003; No 004; No 005; No 006; No 

007; No C101; No C103; No c104; No C105; No C106; No C108; No C109; No 
C110; No C111 

  
Case Officer: Seana McCaffrey Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 1091 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

  
 
2 

 
You must carry out any building work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only: 
 
 * between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; 
 * between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and 
 * not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays. 
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours.  (C11AA)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring residents.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 6 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R11AC)  

  
 
3 

 
You must apply to us for approval of details of the following parts of the development -  
 
i) Detailed drawings of the roof in section 
 
ii) Details of the glazing scaled 1:5 
 
iii) Details and sample of the materials 
 
You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have approved what 
you have sent us. 
 
You must then carry out the work according to these details. 

Page 69



 Item No. 

 3 
  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of this part of the Birdcage Walk Conservation Area.  This is as set 
out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strat

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (3) held on 
Tuesday 19th April, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Louise Hyams, 
Barbara Grahame and Robert Rigby 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership 
. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Andrew Smith explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.  Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored.  Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting.   

 
2.2 Councillor Smith also declared that in respect of item 1, he had sat on the 

Committee on 28 April 2015 that had considered a previous application. 
 
2.3 Councillor Robert Rigby declared that in respect of item 1, he knew the Parish 

Priest at St Patrick’s Church who had made a representation on the 
application, however he had not been approached by him on the matter. 

 
2.4 Councillor Louise Hyams declared that in respect of item 2, she knew an 

objector to the application, however she had not been approached by her on 
the matter. Councillor Hyams also declared that in respect of item 3, the 



 
2 

 

application was in her ward and that she had previously lived at 36 
Buckingham Gate. 

 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2016 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 27 SOHO SQUARE, LONDON, W1D 3QR 
 
Demolition of existing facades and existing fourth, fifth and sixth floor levels, erection 
of new facades on Greek Street, Soho Square and Bateman Buildings and 
replacement of fourth, fifth, sixth floors, and new seventh floor level, in connection 
with the use of part basement, part ground and first to seventh floor levels as 21 
residential units. Triple alternative use of part basement and part ground floor level 
as retail (Class A1) and/or financial and professional service (Class A2) and/or 
restaurant/cafe (Class A3) with associated shopfront alterations to all facades at 
ground floor level. Creation of terraces at fifth and sixth floor level, Juliette balconies 
to all facades and a plant area at roof level. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to conditions in respect of change of 
brick colour and brick type to be discharged to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Grahame requested that her dissent against approving the application be 
recorded, as she did not consider that the application was policy compliant with 
regard to the provision of affordable housing or the sum offered in lieu. 
 
2 REGENCY HOUSE, 1-4 WARWICK STREET, LONDON, W1B 5LT 
 
Alterations including demolition of existing roof plant and lift overrun, erection of a 
mansard roof extension and use of part basement, part ground, first to fifth and new 
sixth floors as nine residential units (Class C3) with terraces on fourth, fifth and sixth 
floor levels; replacement windows on first to fifth floors; erection of a roof level plant 
enclosure, installation of photovoltaic panels and green roof. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following revised condition 8: 
 
Revised Condition 8: 
 
The acoustic mitigation measures including: 
 
- acoustic glazing, 
- mechanical ventilation,  



 
3 

 

- new timber floating floor (with rubber cradles, softwood battens, acoustic     insulation, 
foam perimeter strips, plywood and floor coverings) 
 
as detailed in the addendum acoustic report dated 19 February 2016 (Hann Tucker 
Associates) must be implemented before the flats are occupied for residential use so 
that future occupants are not exposed to noise levels indoors of more than 35 dB 
LAeq 16 hours daytime and of more than 30 dB LAeq 8 hours in bedrooms at night. 
These acoustic mitigation measures must thereafter be retained in situ. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.     That conditional permission be granted, subject to a revised condition 8 as set out 

above and to a S106 legal agreement to secure:  
 

i) a contribution of £650,000 towards the City Council's affordable housing fund (index 
linked and payable upon commencement of development);  
 

ii) lifetime car club membership for each of the residential units (25 years)  
 

iii) monitoring costs 
 
2.      That if the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the 

application being reported to the Committee then:  
 

a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission can be issued with 
additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If this is 
possible and appropriate, the Director of Planning is authorised to determine 
and issue such a decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not  

 
b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission should be refused 

on the grounds that it has not proved possible to complete a S106 legal 
agreement within an appropriate timescale and that the proposals are 
unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have been secured; if so, 
the Director of Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree 
appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 

 

Councillor Grahame requested that her dissent against approving the application be 
recorded, as she did not consider that the application was policy compliant with regard to 
the provision of affordable housing or the sum offered in lieu. 
 
 
3 PENTHOUSE 41, 35 BUCKINGHAM GATE, LONDON, SW1E 6PA 
 
External alterations to the form, glazing and cladding of the penthouse flat at fifth 
floor level with the formation of balcony to Wilfred Street frontage. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following additional condition: 

 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings showing the following alteration to 
the scheme. 
 



 
4 

 

The projecting balcony omitted and the glass balustrade set back behind the line of the 
facade.  
 
You must not start on these parts of the work until we have approved what you have sent 
us.  You must then carry out the work according to the approved drawings.  (C26UB) 
 
Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of this part of the Birdcage Walk Conservation Area.  This is 
as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted 
November 2013 and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of 
our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R26BE) 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to an additional condition as set out 
above. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.15 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


